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RECITALS

A. Pursuant to an Order of the Honourable Madam Justice K. Eidsvik of the Court of Queen’s Bench
of Alberta, Judicial District of Calgary (the “Court”) dated October 29, 2019, Hardie & Kelly Inc.
(as now substituted with BDO Canada Limited pursuant to an Order of the Court dated June 30,
2020) was appointed as the receiver (the “Receiver”) of the undertakings, property and assets of
Houston Oil and Gas Ltd. (the “Debtor”).

B. Pursuant to an Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice D.B. Nixon of the Court dated December 11,
2020, the limited discharge of the Receiver from and over (i) the approximately 1,114 well licenses,
937 pipeline licenses and 222 facilities licenses remaining with the estate and in the name of the
Debtor, and (ii) the non-operating working interest of the Debtor in approximately 497 well or
facilities licenses, which are included as Schedule “B” to that Order (the “Remaining Properties”)
was approved, with such limited discharge to take effect at 11:59 p.m. Mountain Time on the date
of delivery by the Receiver to the Alberta Energy Regulator of a Receiver’s certificate detailing the
specific well licenses, pipeline licenses, facilities licenses and/or non-operating working interests
included within the Remaining Properties from and over which the Receiver is seeking discharge

(the “Discharged Properties”).



WHEREFORE THE RECEIVER HEREBY CERTIFIES the following:

1. Care and custody of the Discharged Properties listed in Schedule “A” hereto has been
transferred to the AER.

2. This Certificate was delivered by the Receiver to the AER on January 7, 2021.

BDO CANADA LIMITED, in its
capacity as Receiver and Manager of
the undertakings, property and assets
of Houston Oil and Gas Ltd., and not
in its personal capacity

’%}&D A

Per:

Name: Marc Kelly

Title: Senior Vice President



SCHEDULE “A”

DISCHARGED PROPERTIES



OPERATED
WELLS
(100%)



Current
Licensee

HOUSTON OIL & GAS LTD.
HOUSTON OIL & GAS LTD.
HOUSTON OIL & GAS LTD.
HOUSTON OIL & GAS LTD.
HOUSTON OIL & GAS LTD.
HOUSTON OIL & GAS LTD.

Op/Non-Op
Op
Op
Op
Op
Op
Op

License
Number
0338621
0381402
0026964
0029840
0203372
0255563

Surface Hole
Location

02-06-013-18W4
08-06-013-18W4
06-29-012-18W4
10-29-012-18W4
15-29-012-18W4
09-29-012-18W4

uwi
100/02-06-013-18W4/0
100/08-06-013-18W4/0
100/06-29-012-18W4/0
100/10-29-012-18W4/0
100/15-29-012-18W4/0
100/09-29-012-18W4/0

Houston WI (%)
100
100
100
100
100
100

Field
RETLAW
RETLAW
RETLAW
RETLAW
RETLAW
RETLAW

Status
Flowing
Pumping
Abandoned Zone
Suspended
Suspended
Suspended



